

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 11-951 (CKK)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY
)	
Defendant.)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Phillip Christopher Hughey
Acting General Counsel
chughey@fec.gov

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel
dkolker@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

/s/ Steve N. Hajjar
Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. CREW’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.....	2
A. CREW’s Cause of Action Challenges the Timing of the Commission’s Response	2
B. The Completeness of the Record Production Is Not Before the Court.....	4
II. CREW FAILED TO EXHAUST ITS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....	5
A. Requiring Exhaustion Would Give the Commission a Chance to Address CREW’s Contentions and Conserve Judicial Resources.....	5
B. <i>Petit-Frere</i> Is Consistent with Circuit Precedent.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Amaya-Flores v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 06-225, 2006 WL 3098777 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2006).....	4
<i>Hill v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 795 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Kowalczyk v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Omari v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04-104, 2004 WL 2534229 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2004).....	2
<i>Petit-Frere v. U.S. Attorney’s Office for S.D. of Fla.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2009)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Voinche v. FBI</i> , 999 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993)	2, 3, 4
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>White v. Lappin</i> , No. 08-1376, 2009 WL 1921337 (D.D.C. July 2, 2009).....	3
 <i>Statutes</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	6, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	7
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act 743 (2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_guide09/litigation-considerations.pdf	10
Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act 59 (2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_guide09/procedural-requirements.pdf	6
